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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no 

representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability 

whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any 

part of the contents of this announcement. 
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POLL RESULTS OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

HELD ON 24 MAY 2013 
 

The board of the directors (the “Board”) of Glorious Property Holdings Limited (the 

“Company”) is pleased to announce that at the annual general meeting of the Company 

held on 24 May 2013 (the “AGM”), all the proposed resolutions as set out in the notice 

of the AGM dated 23 April 2013 were approved by the shareholders by poll.  The 

number of shares represented by votes for and against the respective resolutions at the 

AGM was as follows: 
 

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS 

NUMBER OF VOTES (%) 

For Against 

1. To consider and approve the audited 

financial statements of the Company 

and the reports of the directors and 

the auditor for the year ended 31 

December 2012. 

 

5,789,787,682 

(99.999775%) 

13,000 

(0.000225%) 

2. (a)  To re-elect Mr. Cheng Li Xiong 

as an executive director of the 

Company. 

 

5,741,851,610 

(99.171836%) 

47,949,072 

(0.828164%) 

 (b)  To re-elect Mr. Xia Jing Hua as 

an executive director of the 

Company. 

 

5,786,939,982 

(99.950591%) 

2,860,700 

(0.049409%) 

 (c)  To re-elect Mr. Yu Xiu Yang as 

an executive director of the 

Company. 

 

5,786,936,982 

(99.950591%) 

2,860,700 

(0.049409%) 

 (d)  To re-elect Mr. Wo Rui Fang as 

an independent non-executive 

director of the Company. 

5,789,787,682 

(99.999775%) 

13,000 

(0.000225%) 
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ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS 

NUMBER OF VOTES (%) 

For Against 

3. To authorise the Board of the 

Company to fix the remuneration of 

all directors. 

 

5,789,779,682 

(99.999620%) 

22,000 

(0.000380%) 

4. To re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoopers 
as the auditor of the Company and to 

authorise the Board of the Company 

to fix its remuneration. 

 

5,789,776,682 

(99.999568%) 

25,000 

(0.000432%) 

5. A.  To grant a general mandate to 

the Board of the Company to 

allot, issue and deal with 

additional shares of the 

Company not exceeding 20% 

of the issued share capital of 

the Company as at the date of 

passing of this resolution. 

 

5,361,924,472 

(92.609876%) 

427,873,210 

(7.390124%) 

 B.  To grant a general mandate to 

the Board of the Company to 

repurchase shares of the 

Company not exceeding 10% 

of the issued share capital of 

the Company as at the date of 

passing of this resolution. 

 

5,789,798,682 

(99.999948%) 

3,000 

(0.000052%) 

 C.  To extend, conditional upon 

the above resolution nos. 5A 

and 5B being duly passed, the 

general mandate to allot shares 

of the Company by adding the 

aggregate nominal value of the 

repurchased shares. 

 

5,361,945,472 

(92.610223%) 

427,853,210 

(7.389777%) 

 

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the above resolutions, all 

the resolutions were passed as ordinary resolutions at the AGM. 

 

By order of the Board 

Glorious Property Holdings Limited 

Tai Wing Kwan, Catherine 

Company Secretary 

 

Hong Kong, 24 May 2013 
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Notes: 

 

1. As at the date of the AGM, the total number of shares of the Company in issue was 

7,792,645,623 shares, which was the total number of shares entitling the holders to 

attend and vote on all the resolutions at the AGM. 

 

2. There were no restrictions on any shareholders to cast votes on any of the 

resolutions proposed at the AGM. 

 

3. There were no shares of the Company entitling the holders to attend and abstain 

from voting in favour of the resolutions at the AGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the 

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited (the “Listing Rules”). 

 

4. No shareholders of the Company were required under the Listing Rules to abstain 

from voting at the AGM. 

 

5. No parties have indicated in the circular of the Company dated 23 April 2013 

containing the notice of the AGM that they intend to vote against or to abstain from 

voting on any resolutions at the AGM. 

 

6. Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, the Company’s share 

registrar in Hong Kong, was appointed as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the 

AGM. 

 

 

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Messrs. 

Cheng Li Xiong, Ding Xiang Yang, Liu Ning, Xia Jing Hua, Yan Zhi Rong and Yu Xiu 

Yang; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Messrs. Yim 

Ping Kuen, Liu Shun Fai, Wo Rui Fang and Han Ping. 


