Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 00845)

POLL RESULTS OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING HELD ON 24 MAY 2013

The board of the directors (the "Board") of Glorious Property Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce that at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 24 May 2013 (the "AGM"), all the proposed resolutions as set out in the notice of the AGM dated 23 April 2013 were approved by the shareholders by poll. The number of shares represented by votes for and against the respective resolutions at the AGM was as follows:

		NUMBER OF VOTES (%)	
ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS		For	Against
1.	To consider and approve the audited financial statements of the Company and the reports of the directors and the auditor for the year ended 31 December 2012.	5,789,787,682 (99.999775%)	13,000 (0.000225%)
2.	(a) To re-elect Mr. Cheng Li Xiong as an executive director of the Company.	5,741,851,610 (99.171836%)	47,949,072 (0.828164%)
	(b) To re-elect Mr. Xia Jing Hua as an executive director of the Company.	5,786,939,982 (99.950591%)	2,860,700 (0.049409%)
	(c) To re-elect Mr. Yu Xiu Yang as an executive director of the Company.	5,786,936,982 (99.950591%)	2,860,700 (0.049409%)
	(d) To re-elect Mr. Wo Rui Fang as an independent non-executive director of the Company.	5,789,787,682 (99.999775%)	13,000 (0.000225%)

		NUMBER O	NUMBER OF VOTES (%)	
	ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS	For	Against	
3.	To authorise the Board of the Company to fix the remuneration all directors.	he 5,789,779,682 of (99.999620%)	22,000 (0.000380%)	
4.	To re-appoint PricewaterhouseCoope as the auditor of the Company and authorise the Board of the Compan to fix its remuneration.	to (99.999568%)	25,000 (0.000432%)	
5.	A. To grant a general mandate the Board of the Company allot, issue and deal wi additional shares of th Company not exceeding 20 of the issued share capital the Company as at the date passing of this resolution.	to (92.609876%) th he % of	427,873,210 (7.390124%)	
	 B. To grant a general mandate the Board of the Company repurchase shares of the Company not exceeding 10 of the issued share capital the Company as at the date passing of this resolution. 	to (99.999948%) he % of	3,000 (0.000052%)	
	C. To extend, conditional up the above resolution nos. 5 and 5B being duly passed, th general mandate to allot shar of the Company by adding th aggregate nominal value of th repurchased shares.	A (92.610223%) he he	427,853,210 (7.389777%)	

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of each of the above resolutions, all the resolutions were passed as ordinary resolutions at the AGM.

By order of the Board Glorious Property Holdings Limited Tai Wing Kwan, Catherine Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 24 May 2013

Notes:

- 1. As at the date of the AGM, the total number of shares of the Company in issue was 7,792,645,623 shares, which was the total number of shares entitling the holders to attend and vote on all the resolutions at the AGM.
- 2. There were no restrictions on any shareholders to cast votes on any of the resolutions proposed at the AGM.
- 3. There were no shares of the Company entitling the holders to attend and abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the AGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules").
- 4. No shareholders of the Company were required under the Listing Rules to abstain from voting at the AGM.
- 5. No parties have indicated in the circular of the Company dated 23 April 2013 containing the notice of the AGM that they intend to vote against or to abstain from voting on any resolutions at the AGM.
- 6. Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, was appointed as the scrutineer for the vote-taking at the AGM.

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Messrs. Cheng Li Xiong, Ding Xiang Yang, Liu Ning, Xia Jing Hua, Yan Zhi Rong and Yu Xiu Yang; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Messrs. Yim Ping Kuen, Liu Shun Fai, Wo Rui Fang and Han Ping.